
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
March 2, 2016 

7:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

 
I. Call to Order 
 
II. 2016-Z-10 1434 Isabella Street  
 

Request by Scott Holstein for a 12.64’ side yard adjoining a street parking setback variation 
and a variation from the requirement that open off-street parking areas and driveways must 
be surfaced with no less than two inches of asphaltic concrete or comparable hard-surfaced, 
all-weather, dustless material to permit a bluestone parking pad 

 
III. 2016-Z-09 1819 Wilmette Avenue  
 

Request by Francine Hori and Tim Clemens for a 129.31 square foot (2.08%) lot coverage 
variation, a 129.4 square foot (2.1%) total floor area variation, a 5.61’ front yard setback 
variation, a 5.17’ front yard porch setback variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch step setback 
variation, a 7.0 square foot (0.5%) front yard porch coverage variation, a 4.5 square foot 
(0.36%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 5.52’ side yard 
air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a new home and detached 
two-and one-half-car garage 

 
IV. Approval of the February 3, 2016 Meeting Minutes 
 
V. Public Comment 
 
VI. Adjournment 
 

NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 
deems a change necessary. 

 
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or 

attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Management Services Department at  
(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634. 

 
For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 



REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2016-Z-10 
 
 
Property: 1434 Isabella Street 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Scott Holstein 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 12.64’ side yard adjoining a street parking 

setback variation and a variation from the requirement that 
open off-street parking areas and driveways must be 
surfaced with no less than two inches of asphaltic concrete 
or comparable hard-surfaced, all-weather, dustless material 
to permit a bluestone parking pad 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
     Section 14.4.A.4 
     Section 14.5.C 
 
 
Hearing Date: March 2, 2016 
 
 
Date of Application: February 1, 2016 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, February 9, 2016.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
February 11, 2016.  Posted on the property, February 2, 
2016.  Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements 
dated February 2016. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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 2 

STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the northeast corner of Isabella Street and 15th Street.  The 
property has 40.0’ of frontage on Isabella Street and 174.50’ of frontage on 15th Street.  The 
property is 6,980.0 square feet in area.  The property is improved with two-story home and 
detached one-and-one-half-car garage. 
 
To the east, north, and west are properties zoned R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes.  To the south are single-family homes within the corporate 
limits of the City of Evanston, zoned R1, Single-Family Residential. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner proposes to install a parking pad next to the existing garage.  The proposed parking 
pad measures 12.0’ x 26.35’.  The proposed parking pad has a 2.36’ side yard adjoining a street 
setback.  Because the Zoning Ordinance requires an 18.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback, a 
6.3’ side yard adjoining a street parking setback variation is required. 
 
The parking pad is proposed to be covered with bluestone chips.  Because the Zoning Ordinance 
requires that all open off-street parking areas and driveways must be surfaced with no less than 
two inches of asphaltic concrete or comparable hard-surfaced, all-weather, dustless material, a 
variation from this requirement is necessary.  
 
Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Side Yard Adjoining A Setback – Parking Pad 15.0’ NA 2.36’* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Residential Parking Pad Requests 
 
701 Laurel Avenue Case 2015-Z-32 Recommended for denial, pending VB 
Request for a 6.3’ side yard adjoining a street parking setback variation to permit a parking pad 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit 
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-3, which establishes a side yard adjoining a street setback of 15.0’ on 
the subject property. 
 
Section 14.4.A.4 states that parking spaces are not permitted in a side yard adjoining a street. 
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Section 14.5.C states that all open off-street parking areas and driveways must be surfaced with no 
less than two inches of asphaltic concrete or comparable hard-surfaced, all-weather, dustless 
material, as approved by the Village Engineer. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 12.64’ side yard adjoining a street parking setback 
variation and a variation from the requirement that open off-street parking areas and driveways 
must be surfaced with no less than two inches of asphaltic concrete or comparable hard-surfaced, 
all-weather, dustless material to permit a bluestone parking pad at 1434 Isabella Street, in 
accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-10. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Site Plan 
1.5 Description of Paving Work 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
   2.0 Completed application form 
   2.1 Letter of application 
   2.2 Proof of ownership 

2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 
February 9, 2016 

   2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
February 11, 2016 

   2.5 Certificate of publication 
   2.6 Certificate of posting, dated February 2, 2016 
   2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, February 2016 





















REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number: 2016-Z-09 
 
 
Property: 1819 Wilmette Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant: Francine Hori and Tim Clemens 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 129.31 square foot (2.08%) lot coverage 

variation, a 129.4 square foot (2.1%) total floor area 
variation, a 5.61’ front yard setback variation, a 5.17’ front 
yard porch setback variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch step 
setback variation, a 7.0 square foot (0.5%) front yard porch 
coverage variation, a 4.5 square foot (0.36%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
5.52’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit 
the construction of a new home and detached two-and one-
half-car garage 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 8.3 
 Section 8.3.C 

Section 8.3.D 
Section 13.4.K.1 
Section 13.4.P 

 
 
Hearing Date:    March 2, 2016 
 
 
Date of Application:   January 29, 2016 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, February 9, 2016. 

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
February 11, 2016.   Posted on the property, February 16, 
2016. Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements 
dated February 15, 2016. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the south side of Wilmette Avenue approximately 190’ east of 
Ridge Road.  The property has 50’ of frontage on Wilmette Avenue and is 150.0’ in depth.  The 
property is 6,216.0 square feet in area.  The property is improved with a one-and-one-half story 
single-family home.  There is currently no garage on the property. 
 
To the north, east, and south are properties zoned R1-D, Single Family Detached Residence and 
improved with single-family homes.  To the west is property zoned R2, Attached Residence, and 
improved with a nine-unit townhouse development. 
 
Proposal  
 
The petitioner is proposing to substantially remodel and add on to the existing home.  The petitioner 
proposes to construct a full second-floor addition, a two-story rear addition, a new front porch, and 
a new two-car garage.  Because of the scope of the project, the project has been classified as a new 
home. 
 
The petitioner proposes to construct a full second-floor addition above and in line with the existing 
first floor.  The existing front yard setback of 22.39’ is proposed to be maintained.  Because the 
Zoning Ordinance requires a 28.0’ established front yard setback, a 5.61’ front yard setback 
variation is required for the second floor. 
 
The petitioner proposes to construct a new front porch measuring 6.0’ x 24.5’ and 147.0 square feet.  
The proposed porch has a front yard setback of 16.83’.  The front porch steps are recessed into the 
porch and have a front yard setback of 18.0’.  Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a front yard 
porch setback of 22.0’, a 5.17’ front yard porch setback variation is required.  Because the Zoning 
Ordinance allows front porches to encroach into a required front yard provided their coverage does 
not exceed 10% of the required front yard, 140.0 square feet on the subject property, a 7.0 square 
foot (0.5%) front yard porch coverage variation is required.  Because the Zoning Ordinance requires 
a front yard porch step setback of 19.0’, a 1.0’ front yard porch step setback variation is required. 
 
The petitioner proposes to construct a new two-and one-half-car detached garage measuring 22.0’ 
x 26.0’ and 572.0 square feet in area.  The proposed garage has 442.0 square feet of coverage in the 
required rear yard.  Because the Zoning Ordinance limits rear yard structure impervious surface 
coverage to 437.5 square feet (35%), a 4.5 square foot (0.36%) rear yard structure impervious 
surface coverage variation is required. 
 
The proposed second-story addition above the existing home has overall dimensions of 31.6’ x 40.7’ 
and is 1,312.5 square feet in area.  This addition provides for two bedrooms, two bathrooms, and a 
laundry room.  The proposed two-story addition to the rear of the existing home measures 15.15’ x 
31.6’ and is 478.74 square feet in area per floor.  The addition provides for a family room and 
staircase on the first floor and a master bedroom and closet and staircase on the second floor. 
 
With the proposed second-story addition, two-story rear addition, new front porch, and new 



 Case 2016-Z-09 
  1819 Wilmette Avenue 
 

3 
 

detached garage, the proposed lot coverage is 2,031.5 square feet and the proposed total floor area 
is 3,342.42 square feet.  Because the Zoning Ordinance limits lot coverage to 1,902.19 square feet, 
a 129.31 square foot (2.08%) lot coverage variation is required.  Because the Zoning Ordinance 
limits total floor area to 3,212.02 square feet, a 129.4 square foot (2.1%) total floor area variation is 
required. 
 
The petitioner proposes to retain or replace the existing air conditioner condenser in the existing 
location 4.48’ from the east side lot line.  Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum 10.0’ 
air conditioner setback in the side yard, a 5.52’ side yard air conditioner setback variation is required. 
 
Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Front Yard Setback 28.0’ 22.39’* 22.39’* 
Front Yard – Porch 22.0’ NA 16.83’* 
Front Yard – Porch Steps 19.0’ NA 18.00’* 
Side Yard – Air Conditioner 10.0’ 4.48’* 4.48’* 
 
Requirement Maximum Existing Proposed 
Lot Coverage 1,902.19 s.f. 833.76 s.f. 2,031.50 s.f.* 
Total Floor Area 3,212.02 s.f. 832.18 s.f. 3,342.42 s.f.* 
 

Rear Yard Impervious Surface Calculations 
Rear Yard = 25.0’ x 50.0’ = 1,250.0 square feet 

 
1,250.0 s.f. x .35 = 437.5 s.f. permitted rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 

Proposed coverage = 442.0 s.f.* 
442.0 – 437.5 = 4.5 s.f. variation 

* Non-conforming 
 
Other Variations for Additions/Remodels as New Homes 
 
2108 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-19 Granted 
Request for a 0.17’ combined side yard setback variation, a 4.55’ rear yard setback variation, a 1.33’ 
first floor height variation, a 0.05’ side yard window well setback variation, a 2.15’ side yard parking 
space setback variation, a variation from the requirement that a front-loaded attached garage must be 
a minimum of 5.0’ behind the main front façade of a house, a variation from the requirement to have 
two enclosed parking spaces, and a 30.0 square foot (4.48%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
2728 Birchwood Avenue Case 2015-Z-07 Granted 
Request for a 2.6’ front yard setback variation, a 0.05’ combined side yard setback variation, a 177.51 
square foot (10.04%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation from the 
requirement that a front-loaded attached garage must be a minimum of 5.0’ behind the main front 
façade of a house to permit the construction of a new home 
 
1916 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-04 Granted 
Request for a 2.59’ front yard setback variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 2.82’ 
side yard patio setback variation to permit the retention of a new home 



 Case 2016-Z-09 
  1819 Wilmette Avenue 
 

4 
 

1622 Wilmette Avenue Case 2014-Z-49 Granted 
Request for a 5.43’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a new home and a 62.79 
square foot (3.64%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation and a 34.22 square 
foot (2.0%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of an existing 
detached garage 
 
433 8th Street Case 2014-Z-39 Granted 
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%) 
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard 
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a 
4.01’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard 
stair setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback 
variation, a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation 
variation, a 208.06 square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation from the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the 
construction of a new home and one-car detached garage 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 establishes a front yard setback of 28.0’ on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 8.3.C establishes a maximum lot coverage of 1,902.19 square feet and a maximum total 
floor area 3,212.02 square feet on the subject property. 
 
Section 8.3.D establishes a maximum rear yard structure impervious surface coverage of 437.5 
square feet (35%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.4.K.1 establishes a minimum 10’ side yard setback for air conditioner condensers. 
 
Section 13.4.P establishes porches as a 6.0’ encroachment into a required front yard provided they 
cover no more than 10% (140.0 square feet) of the required front yard and porch steps as a 9.0’ 
encroachment into a required front yard. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 129.31 square foot (2.08%) lot coverage variation, a 
129.4 square foot (2.1%) total floor area variation, a 5.61’ front yard setback variation, a 5.17’ front 
yard porch setback variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 7.0 square foot (0.5%) 
front yard porch coverage variation, a 4.5 square foot (0.36%) rear yard structure impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a 5.52’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction 
of a new home and detached two-and one-half-car garage at 1819 Wilmette Avenue in accordance 
with the plans submitted. 
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(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-09. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Site Plan 
1.5 Basement Floor Plan 
1.6 First Floor Plan 
1.7 Second Floor Plan 
1.8 North Elevation with Porch 
1.9 North Elevation 
1.10 East Elevation 
1.11 West Elevation 
1.12 South Elevation 
1.13 South Elevation with Deck 
1.14 South Garage Elevation 
1.15 Side Garage Elevation 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, February 

9, 2016 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 

February 11, 2016 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated February 16, 2016 

2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
applicant, February 15, 2016 

2.8 Lot Coverage and Floor Area Worksheets 
2.9 Established Front Yard Worksheet for the 1801 Block of 

Wilmette Avenue 
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2016 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy 
 Mike Boyer 
 John Kolleng 
 Bill Merci 
 Reinhard Schneider 
  
Members Absent: Lynn Norman 
 Bob Surman 
   
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2016-Z-06 33 Crescent Place 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2016-Z-05 711 11th Street 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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IV. 2016-Z-04 911 Michigan Avenue 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
V. Approval of the December 16, 2015 Meeting Minutes 
 

Mr. Schneider moved to approve the December 16, 2015 meeting minutes. 
 
Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  Motion 
carried. 

 
VI. Public Comment 
 
 There was no public comment. 
 
VII. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:29 p.m. 
 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. James Gram, applicant 
   33 Crescent Place 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 110.24 square foot (11.14%) rear yard 

structure impervious surface coverage variation and a 23.79 square foot (2.4%) rear 
yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new 
detached two-car garage.  The Village Board will hear this case on February 23, 
2016.   

 
 3.22 The applicant said that this is one of the only curved streets in the Village.  It has a 

curved back alley.  The lots are pie shaped.  That is an unusual situation for the 
standard calculation for lot lines and how close the garage can be to the lot lines.  
His property has a single car garage and it is the last one in the neighborhood to be 
renovated.  He wants to put a two car garage in that location.  Everyone else on the 
street has a two-car garage.  According to calculations, to conform, the garage 
would have to be placed far into the lot.  The plat of survey shows the pie shaped 
lot and also shows the two adjacent garages that are two car garages.  The rest of 
garages on that alley are also two car garages.   

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy clarified that not only is the garage being put further into the 

backyard space but the lot narrows and this is a hardship.  If the lot was rectangular 
there would be extra yard to count in their favor.   

 
 3.24 Mr. Schneider said that there is a utility pole and how does that relate to the property 

line.   
 
  The applicant said he looked into that and JULIE came out and there is nothing 

buried around the pole.  There should be the 3’ adequate space and setting the 
garage back puts it further from the pole so navigation is possible around the pole.   

 
 3.25 Mr. Schneider asked who owned the three car garage structure in the middle of the 

alley.   
 
  The applicant said he had no idea why that structure was there.  That does not 

belong to him.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that structure is associated with 54 Crescent Place.   
 
 3.26 Mr. Boyer asked about gutters.   
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  The applicant said that on the drawing it shows gutters on two sides of the gable.  

There is a drain sewer towards the alley.  Everything is graded back towards that 
drain.  That is relatively new.   

 
 3.27 Chairman Duffy said that the alley is one of the newest in the Village.   
 
(After section 4.0) 
 3.28 The applicant addressed neighbors’ concerns.  There has been a lot of rain lately 

and there is no water in the basement.  There was a large tree that had a root problem 
that was coming up above grade.  Any water draining from the house to the alley 
was being caught by that and it is creating a small pond in the middle of the 
backyard.  He has gotten a permit to have the tree removed and stumped.  They will 
do grading and lawn work because he does not want standing water in the backyard.  
That is a separate project from tonight’s project.  He is just trying to get started with 
the garage.   

 
 3.29 Mr. Boyer asked how they will get alley access to walk to the alley. 
 
  The applicant said that the requirement is that there is a 3’ minimum walkway from 

the lot line.  The garage is placed so that there is 3’ from the lot line.   
 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy said Mr. Boyer was asking about a sidewalk.   
 
 3.31 Mr. Boyer asked Ms. Roberts if the applicant would return if he needed a sidewalk.   
 
  The applicant said he does not want a sidewalk.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that a sidewalk is not on the plan.   
 
  The applicant said that the sidewalk goes up to the garage and to the garage door 

that faces the house.  One could walk into the garage to get to the alley or walk 
around either side of the garage to the alley through the yard.   

 
 3.32 Chairman Duffy asked if they accessed their garbage through the garage.   
 
  The applicant said that was correct.   
 
 3.33 Mr. Merci said he did not notice that there were gutters on the current garage.   
 
  The applicant said that there are no gutters on the existing garage.   
 
 3.34 Mr. Merci said that new gutters could discharge storm water from the roof and other 

areas of the garage.   
 
  



2016-Z-6 33 Crescent Place February 3, 2016 

3 
 

4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
  
 4.1 Persons speaking on the application 
 
  4.11 Mr. Bill Debartolo 
   15 Crescent Place 
 
  4.12 Mr. Pierre Desmul 
   25 Crescent Place 
 
 4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 4.21 Mr.  Debartolo has no problem with the garage, but there should be drainage shown 

on the plan.  There has been a terrible water problem in the alley.  After 50 years 
there has been a big improvement.  When this two car garage goes in there will be 
water that has to go around there in two directions.  He knows that the lot is low, 
but he wants to see what is happening via the plan.  He is a builder.  Will they get 
notification if additional impervious surface is required like a back porch or 
extension of a front porch? 

 
  Ms. Roberts said that they not necessarily would be notified.  If there is a change 

to this plan that impacts the variation that would need review.  If they were adding 
sidewalks or doing something to the house it depends on what the zoning 
requirement would be.  If it is conforming there would not be neighbor notification.  
Notification is required to adjacent neighbors for a grading permit that is part of the 
building permit process for the new garage.   

 
 4.22 Mr. Debartolo said he was talking about setbacks.  If there needed to be a variation 

for a setback. 
 
  Chairman Duffy said there would be notification because the applicant would have 

to come before the Board for setbacks.   
 
 4.23 Mr. Desmul referenced the Com Ed pole in the alley.  The pole is on the 33 Crescent 

side of the property line and it is actually in the alley and is recessed.  The drawing 
does not reflect where the pole is located.  The pole and the catch basin are both 
missing from the drawing.  The catch basin was added at Village expense to 
alleviate flooding in the backyard.  The catch basin is not connected to anything.  
The pole and catch basin are directly behind the garage.  If you back out of the spot 
on the west side you would barely clear the pole.  He does not know if Com Ed has 
any objections because someone might hit the pole.   

 
  The main concern in the area has been flooding and standing water.  The new alley 

has improved that. 
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 4.24 Mr. Schneider asked if there were water problems since the new alley was 
constructed.   

 
  Mr. Desmul said that there used to be ponds in the alley because the grade 

deteriorated.  So far they have not had problems since work was finished.  The alley 
was done in September.   

 
 4.25 Mr. Schneider said that the pole is on the west side and Mr. Desmul lives to the east 

of the applicant’s house.   
 
  Mr. Desmul said that the pole provides power to five homes, his being one of them.  

He has a supply and a cable line that come off of that pole to his house.   
 
 4.26 Mr. Schneider asked how it was determined that the pole is within the applicant’s 

property.   
 
  Mr. Desmul said it is not on the property, but it is on the applicant’s side.  The pole 

is in the alley.  It would be an improvement for the neighborhood to eliminate the 
one-car garage and be replaced with a nice two-car garage.  He has no objection for 
a small variance request for impervious surface.  But what happens next in the 
process for alleviating standing water issues and double checking with Com Ed that 
the plan will work with the existing pole.   

 
 4.27 Chairman Duffy asked what standing water issues the neighbor is referring to; he 

understood that the alley drainage had been fixed.   
 
  Mr. Desmul said that there is always standing water in the backyard of 33 Crescent.   
 
 4.28 Chairman Duffy said they installed a catch basin.  The water from the roof is going 

to the alley and not going into the backyard. 
 
  Mr. Desmul said that the basin is not connected to anything.  The water will go into 

the alley as long as the garage is higher than the backyard.  The current structure is 
below the grade of the alley.  The high point of the alley is behind 33 Crescent.   

 
  Ms. Roberts said it was put in as part of the alley project it is her understanding that 

the basin is connected to the alley and not to the backyard of 33 Crescent.   
 
 4.29 Chairman Duffy said they will ask the applicant if the new structure will be above 

the grade of the alley.   
 
  Mr. Desmul said that the backyard will be below the grade of the garage.   
 
 4.30 Chairman Duffy clarified that there is a standing water issue in the applicant’s 

backyard.  The garage will move into his back yard by 7’.  That means less water 
going into the backyard and more onto the surface of the garage, which will be put 
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into the alley.  So there is less water going into the backyard.  The Board cannot 
make the applicant put drains in his yard to take the water out of the backyard.   

 
  The neighbor asked why was Village money spent putting in a catch basin that will 

serve no purpose.   
 
 4.31 Chairman Duffy said it will serve the alley.  The catch basin is connected to the 

alley. 
 
  Ms. Roberts said that water goes into the catch basin and ties into the alley 

underneath through the perforated drain.   
 
 4.32 Chairman Duffy asked where the water was going into the catch basin from.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said she was not sure about that.   
 
 4.33 Chairman Duffy asked why the basin was there.   
 
  The neighbor asked if anything would happen to make requests on changing the 

grade.   
 
 4.34 Chairman Duffy said that as part of the applicant’s permit, he has to grade the 

property around the garage.  Part of that is to keep water from going to the 
neighbors’ property.  And the applicant should submit a plan that shows the garage 
raised up above the back of the alley so water does not go into the garage.  The 
water going into the applicant’s backyard is not increasing.  Some of the backyard 
space catching water is being taken away.   

 
  The neighbor said that if a drain is going in it should be put in prior to the garage 

being built.   
 
 4.35 Chairman Duffy said it is not within the Board’s purview to tell the applicant to put 

in a drain in the backyard.   
 
  The neighbor said that with other neighborhood projects, a variance is granted on a 

concept of how to do something.  Later as concerns are raised about standing water 
and flooding, they are told that this is within the purview of the Engineering 
Department that will review the plans.   

 
 4.36 Chairman Duffy said that the applicant is not building a new house or putting on an 

addition.  He is working on the rear of his lot where the garage is.   
 
  The neighbor said if someone moves into a house and has standing water for two 

years in the backyard, they will want to do something.  They can raise the grade or 
they connect a drainage system to the catch basin which is there.   
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 4.37 Chairman Duffy agreed but with this project he reiterated that the Board cannot 
make the applicant put drains into his backyard to eliminate water.  If he was putting 
on an addition or building a new house the Board could say they need to address 
this issue.   

 
  Ms. Roberts said Engineering will review the grading plan.  The adjacent neighbors 

would receive notice to come in and review the plan and share any concerns about 
water.  Engineering can ask the applicant to modify the plan if needed.  It is an 
administrative function.   

 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Merci said that the hardship is the shape of the lot that restricts the allowable 

square footage for impervious surface and that hardship can be overcome by 
granting of the variation.  He can support the case.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Schneider agreed with the comments.   
 
 5.3 Mr. Kolleng said that the Village wants cars off of the street and the garage will 

help with this.   
 
 5.4 Mr. Boyer had nothing to add.   
 
 5.5 Chairman Duffy agreed that the hardship was the shape of the lot.  He can support 

the application.   
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Merci moved to recommend granting a request for a 110.24 square foot 

(11.14%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation and a 23.79 
square foot (2.4%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the construction of a new detached two-car garage at 33 Crescent in accordance 
with the plans submitted.   

 
  6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Bill Merci   Yes 
   Lynn Norman   Not Present 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
    
   Motion carried. 
 



2016-Z-6 33 Crescent Place February 3, 2016 

7 
 

 6.2 Mr. Kolleng moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-06. 

 
 6.21 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  The particular physical condition of the property, the lot 
shape, imposes upon the owner a particular hardship.  The lot is pie-shaped with a very 
narrow rear yard, reducing the rear yard area and the allowable impervious coverage.  The 
plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of 
the lot.  The hardship is peculiar to the property in question and is not generally shared by 
other properties.  The hardship prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the 
property with a two-car garage.  The proposed variations will not impair an adequate supply 
of light and air to adjacent properties.  Assuming any grading and drainage issues are 
addressed with the building permit, the proposed variations will not otherwise injure other 
property or its use.  The variations, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood and will provide the applicant with a garage comparable to the others on the 
block. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 110.24 square foot 
(11.14%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation and a 23.79 square foot 
(2.4%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of 
a new detached two-car garage at 33 Crescent in accordance with the plans submitted.   
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Alia Ezziddin, DDS, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, 

small to permit the operation of a dentist office.  The Village Board will hear this 
case on February 23, 2016.   

 
 3.22 The applicant said that the office was used as a dermatologist’s office and closed at 

least two years ago.  It is a commercial condo that is 1,120 square feet.  It is at the 
end of the downtown area between Central and Lake.  She is a family dentist who 
sees children and adults.  She used to own a practice in the city.  Her husband works 
in Lake Forest and they moved to the Village.  She will have three operatories.  She 
wants a small private practice.   

 
 3.23 Mr. Schneider asked if this was at the northeast corner of the building shown on 

1.4. 
 
  The applicant said that it was.   
 
 3.24 There were no more questions for the applicant and there was no one in the audience 

to speak on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer said that all standards of review for special use are met.  It was a small 

doctor’s office in the past and with no problems.  The space would not be good for 
another use.  It is a poor space for retail.  This is the best use for the space.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng agreed and can support the request.   
 
 5.3 Mr. Merci said that proximity to parking is an advantage.   
 
 5.4 Chairman Duffy said this is a positive for the Village and standards of review for 

special use are met.   
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a Request for a special use for a 

medical/dental clinic, small to permit the operation of a dentist office at 711 11th 
Street in accordance with plans submitted.  The use shall run with the use.   
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  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Bill Merci   Yes 
   Lynn Norman   Not Present 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes  
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
    

Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-05.  
 
 6.21 Mr. Merci seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  The proposed use replaces a similar medical use that 
existed in the space since the building was built.  The location on 11th Street is not 
commercial in nature and the proposed use is one of the few types of uses that can be 
successful in such a location.  The proposed use will not be detrimental to or endanger the 
public health, safety or general welfare nor will it be injurious to the use or enjoyment of 
other property.  The proposed use will not impede the normal and orderly development and 
improvement of surrounding properties nor will it diminish property values.  Adequate 
utilities, road access, and other facilities already exist.  Adequate measures already exist to 
provide ingress and egress with the lot to the rear of the building.  The proposed use will 
be consistent with the community character.  No known archaeological, historical or 
cultural resources will be impacted.  No buffers, landscaping or other improvements are 
necessary.  No other standards of Article 10 apply. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use for a 
medical/dental clinic, small to permit the operation of a dentist office at 711 11th Street in 
accordance with plans submitted.  The use shall run with the use.   
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Mike Murdock, representing Michigan Shore Club 
   939 Romona Road 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for an expansion of a special use for a social 

club or lodge, a 25,010.21 square foot (29.9%) total floor area variation, a 1.96’ 
side yard adjoining a street fire pit setback variation and a 267.0 square foot 
(4.91%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit a new canopy on the legal non-conforming structure and fire pits on a new 
patio.  The Village Board will hear this case on February 23, 2016.   

 
 3.22 Mr. Murdock said that with him at the meeting were Steve DeRose, General 

Manager, and Peter Witmer, club architect.   
 
  The numbers are eye-popping and he wanted to review this and put this in context.  

They are requesting a 25,010.21 square foot FAR variation, which is big but the net 
request is 212.8 square feet.  They are requesting a variation for a canopy on the 
east side of the property.  There is currently a canopy there and they are asking for 
one that is a little bigger.  The club predates the current zoning code.  They were a 
legal non-conforming use from day one.  They have not fit within the allowed FAR 
in the residential district.  Anything they need to do, they have to come before the 
Board.   

 
  Regarding the impervious surface request of 267 square feet, it sounds like a lot but 

it isn’t in context of the site.  The side yard surface area is 5,440 square feet.  It is a 
side yard adjoining a street so it is a larger space.  They are allowed to have 1,632 
square feet of impervious surface and they are asking for 1,899.  The change is 
small and the net is 267 square feet and that is to allow a patio and fire pits.   

 
  He has another diagram that was not in the packet that he will walk through.  They 

still have 3,541 square feet of pervious area in the side yard.   
 
  They are asking 1.96 foot side yard setback to allow the fire pits.  In answer to the 

question as to why they can’t move this and not need a variation, they only have 
18.04’ and they are required to have 20’.  They originally planned to have 
significantly more impervious surface with a larger patio area and thought that the 
fire pits would be closer to the street.  They pushed the fire pits closer to the building 
to minimize variations.  They are asking for a variation in part to make sure there 
is sufficient room for a safe walkway before getting to the stairs.  This necessitates 



2016-Z-04 911 Michigan Avenue February 3, 2016 

2 
 

the 1.96 setback variation.  If they were to push the fire pits 2’ closer to the building, 
the walkway behind the seating area would be tight.   

 
  He referenced 1.5 and walked the Board through the plan.  1.5 shows the building 

and a small below grade area with stairs going up to two fire pits and a patio area 
including a connection to the sidewalk.  The rectangle to the east of the fire pits is 
grass.  They originally intended that the patio go all the way out to the street, but 
they made that grass area to minimize the variation.  To the south they are adding 
a lot of landscaping along the sidewalk and also for screening.   

 
  He talked about the drawing he submitted to the Board.  They intended to have 

seating areas close to the stairs and fire pits with more seating closer to the street.  
They took out one set of seating areas closer to the building so they could push 
everything closer to the building.   

 
 3.23 Mr. Merci asked about the second sketch.   
 
  Mr. Murdock said that this sketch is not to be regarded.  The sketch in the packet is 

the actual sketch.  The second sketch is what they originally planned.   
 
  The basic purpose of the plan is for a more casual eating/gathering environment.  

For larger events, there are often seating areas out on the patio.  In his write up he 
covered standards of review for special use and for variation.  He is happy to answer 
any questions.   

 
 3.24 Mr. Schneider clarified that there are three requests.  The variation for the canopy 

is the FAR variation.   
 
  Mr. Murdock said that he is not sure about dimensions for the current canopy but it 

is about 4’ deep and 16’ wide.  The proposed canopy is larger.  The current canopy 
covers the below grade area to prevent water from coming in.  The larger canopy 
covers the larger below grade area to prevent flooding.  Currently the area covered 
by the canopy goes to an entrance to the first floor dining venue.  They are 
renovating that space and opening up the east wall to make it brighter and more 
open.  The ARC has reviewed and approved the proposal for opening up the east 
side and renovation of the dining area.   

 
 3.25 Mr. Schneider asked if the canopy request was implicit in the increase.  On the 

proposal it talks about 212 square feet.  Shouldn’t it be specified that the variance 
is increased by 212 square feet? 

 
  Ms. Roberts said that is not typically done but the motion could be amended. 
 
 3.26 Mr. Schneider said that the incremental increase is unknown.   
 
  Mr. Murdock agreed that it is misleading.   
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 3.27 Mr. Boyer referenced the opening in the wall and clarified that it was already 
approved.  What would happen if they did not put a larger canopy over that area? 

 
  Mr. Murdock said he is not sure if they would open up the wall without having a 

larger canopy.  They were flooding issues in the past even with the current canopy.  
That area has to be covered.  There is not a good area for drainage in that area 
although it is tied into the storm sewer system.  They do not want water to enter the 
building and the canopy is needed.   

 
 3.28 Mr. Kolleng asked about requirements for fire pits in proximity to the main 

structure.   
 
  Mr. Murdock is not aware of any requirements.  It has to be more than the allowed 

setback from a side yard.  In this case because it is a side yard adjoining a street, 
they are required to be further from the lot line, 20’.  In other situations fire pits are 
allowed to be closer.   

 
  The architect was not aware of any requirements for fire pits and proximity to the 

main structure.   
 
  Mr. Murdock said they have a portable fire pit on the north porch which is used for 

paddle viewing.   
 
 3.29 Mr. Kolleng said that requirements should be checked out.   
 
  Mr. Murdock asked if the concern is that it is too close to the building.   
 
  Mr. Kolleng said that would be the concern.   
 
 3.30 Mr. Merci asked if there was a visual barrier between the fire pit area and Michigan 

Avenue.   
 
  Mr. Murdock said that there was and referenced page 1.5 that showed landscaping 

along the sidewalk which creates a visual barrier.  The material is Evergreen hedge 
about 4’ high.   

 
 3.31 There were no additional questions from the Board and there was no one in the 

audience to ask questions of the applicant.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Kolleng said that the club is an outlier with regard to zoning standards.  The 

request for the expansion of the canopy makes sense.  It would be a hardship if they 
could not do that.  He has no issue with that part of the request.  Regarding the fire 
pits, as long as there are no regulations about proximity to the structure, he has no 
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issue.  Given the uniqueness of the club and they are always trying to 
upgrade/improve the club, these are great additions and he can support the request.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Boyer said that the request feels like two separate requests.  The canopy is 

small ask although it seems big.  The other issues are the fire pits and the setbacks.  
The standards of review are met for variation and special use.  Public health and 
safety is not endangered.  The proposed use is not injurious to the use of other 
properties in the neighborhood.  The proposed use will not substantially diminish 
property values in the neighborhood.  Those are all met.  There is buffering of the 
project.  The addition is properly buffered.   

 
 5.3 Mr. Kolleng said that the first house to the north is owned by the club.   
 
 5.4 Mr. Schneider said that all standards of review are met.   
 
 5.5 Mr. Merci said that there will an improvement in the front yard that is exposed to 

the public.  There will be a reduction in absorptive surfaces due to the increase in 
canopy and paving area.  It would be expected that the applicant make provision 
for storm water drainage in those areas.  With that accommodation he can support 
the request.   

 
 5.6 Chairman Duffy agrees with above comments.  It is a unique situation for the 

zoning district.  His initial concern was the street and what impact the project would 
have and would it be a distraction.  But they are buffering with landscaping and that 
placated his concerns.   

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for an expansion of a special 

use for a social club or lodge, a 25,010.21 square foot (29.9%) total floor area 
variation, a 1.96’ side yard adjoining a street fire pit setback variation and a 267.0 
square foot (4.91%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a new canopy on the legal non-conforming structure and fire 
pits on a new patio at 911 Michigan Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  
The use shall run with the use.   

 
  6.11 Mr.  Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Bill Merci   Yes 
   Lynn Norman   Not Present 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
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Motion carried. 

 
 6.2 Mr. Schneider moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-04. 
 
  6.21 Mr. Merci seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.   
 
   Motion carried. 
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the special use standards of 
Section 5.3.E and the variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  The 
proposed expansion of the canopy and the addition of the patio and fire pits will not alter 
the type of use or intensity of use at the property.  The existing club use is consistent with 
the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan.  Operation of the use is not detrimental 
to or endangering the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.  The use is not 
injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the neighborhood.  The use does not 
impede the normal and orderly development of surrounding properties.  The use does not 
substantially diminish property values in the neighborhood.  Adequate utilities, road 
access, drainage, and other necessary facilities already exist.  Adequate measures already 
exist to provide ingress and egress.  The use is consistent with the community character of 
the neighborhood.  The use does not adversely affect a known archaeological, historical, 
or cultural resource.  The applicant has made adequate legal provision regarding buffers 
and landscaping. 

 
The particular physical conditions of the property impose upon the owner a particular 
hardship.  The club building is a unique use in a unique building located in a residential 
area that developed around it.  The existing structure exceeds the maximum floor area 
permitted by the zoning ordinance.  The proposed canopy will add 212 square feet, a very 
small amount relative to the size of the building.  The plight of the owner was not created 
by the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of the development of this building 
and the property.  The hardship is peculiar to the property in question and is not generally 
shared by other properties.  The hardship prevents the owner from making reasonable use 
of the property with enhancements to the existing facilities.  The expanded canopy will 
provide safe coverage to the below grade steps that are being expanded.  The proposed 
variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air.  The addition conforms to the 
setbacks and does not directly impact adjacent residential properties.  The proposed 
variation will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for an expansion of a special 
use for a social club or lodge, a 25,010.21 square foot (29.9%) total floor area variation, a 
1.96’ side yard adjoining a street fire pit setback variation and a 267.0 square foot (4.91%) 
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side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit a new canopy 
on the legal non-conforming structure and fire pits on a new patio at 911 Michigan Avenue 
in accordance with the plan submitted.  The use shall run with the use.   
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